i
G—

COi

A

Y

BEFORE THE S5TATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

CP DEVELOPMENT GROUP 2, ULC,

Petitioner, FHFC No. ZLOOQ’OQSUL
vs. Application No.2009-114C

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE
CORPORATION,

Respondent.

/

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Pursuant o Sectian 120.569 and .57, Florida Statutes (F.S.) and Rule 67-
48.005(5), Florida Administrative Code {F.A.C.}, Pefitianer, CP DEVELOPMENT GROUP
2, LC {“CPD") requests an odminisirative hearing to challenge FLORIDA HOUSING
FINANCE CORPORATION's {"Florida Hausing"} scoring actians concerning Universal
Cycle Application No. 2009-114C. In support of this Petition, CPD provides as follows:

I CPDis a Florida forprofit corporation with its address at 101 East Kennedy
Blvd., Tampa, Florida 33602. CPD is in the business of providing offordable rental hausing
units.

2. Florido Housing is the state agency delegaled the outhority and responsibility
for administering and awarding funds pursuant to Chopter 420, F.S., and Rules 67-21 and

67-48, FAC

16078063 |



Nature of the Controversy

3 On August 20, 2009, CPD applied to Florida Housing for funding pursuant to
the Low Income Housing Tax Credit Program (LIHTC). The purpose of the requested funds
wos fo supplement the construction of a 146-unit affordable housing apartment complex in
Tampa, Florida, named The Tempo.

4. Pursuant to section 420.5099, Florido Stotules, Florida Housing is the
designated “housing credit agency” for the State of Florida and odministers Florido’s low-
income housing tax credit program. Through this progrom, Florida Housing allocates
Florida’s annual fixed pool of federol tax credits to developers of oHordable housing.

5  The tax credits ollocated annuolly fo each state are owarded by state
"housing credit agencies” to single-purpose opplicont entities crealed by recl estote
developers to develop specific multi-family housing projects.  An apglicant entity will then
sell this ten-year stream of tax credits, typically fo a “syndicaior,” with the sale proceeds
generating much of the funding necessary for development and construction of the project.
The equity produced by this sale of tax credits in turn reduces the amount of long-term debt
required for the project, making it possible to operate the project at rents that are offordoble
to low-income and very-low-income tenants.

6. The United States Congress has created a progrom, governed by Section 42
of the Inlernol Revenue Code ["IRC"), by which federal income tax credits are allotted
annually to each state on a per capita basis fo encourage private developers to build and

operate affordable low-income housing far families. These tax credits entitle the holder 1o a

16078003, 1 2



dollar-for-dollar reduction in the holder’s federal tax lisbility, which can be token for up to
ten years if the project continues to satisty all IRC requiremenis.

7. Because Florida Housing’s available pool of federal tax credits each year is
limited, qualified projects must campete for this funding. To assess the relotive merits of
croposed projects, Florida Housing has established a competitive application process
pursuant to Chapter 67-48, F.AC. Specificolly, Florida Housing's application process for
2009, as set forth in Rules 67-48.002-.005, F.A C., involves the following:

l[a)  The publication and adoption by rule of an application
package;

[b)  The completion and submission of applications by developers;
[c}  Florida Housing's preliminary scoring of applications;

(d)  An initial round of administrative challenges in which an
applicant may take issue wilh Florida Housing’s scoring of
another application by filing a Notice of Possible Scoring Error
{("NOPSE”)’

(e) Flarida Hausing's considerotion of the NOPSEs submitied, with
natice to applicants of any resuiting change in their preliminary
scores;

(f] An oppartunity for the applicant fo submit odditional materiols
to Florida Housing o “cure” any items for which the applicant
received less than the maximum scare;

{g) A second round of administrative challenges whereby an
applicant may raise scoring issues arising fram another
applicant’s cure materials by filing a Notice of Alleged
Deficiency {"NCAD"};

(h)  Florido Housing's consideratian of the NOADs submitted, with
nolice to applicants of any resulling change in their scores;

| 60780631 3



(i) An opportunily for opplicants to challenge, via informal or
formal administrative proceedings, Florida Housing’s evalualion
of ony item for which the applicant received less than the
maximum score; ond

(i} Final scores, ranking, and allocation of tax credit funding the
applicants through the adoption af final orders.

8. At the completion of this process a Final Score is ossigned to each
Applicatian. Based on these Final Scores, and a series of Tie Breakers, Applicotions are
then ranked. Funds are awarded fo applicants starling with applicable preferences and
set asides ond the highest scoring applicants, until the available funds ore exhousted.
Applicants campete for funds, in large part, against other applicants in the same county
size group, and against other applicants seeking to provide housing to the same
demogrophic group. CPD is an applicant for Developments in the Large Counly
Geographic Sel-Aside.

9. Based on a review of Florida Housing's Final Scaring Summary dated
December 2, 2009, CPD received a final score of 70 out of o possible 70 poinls for its
applicotion. Additionally, CPD received 6.00 out of 6.00 ability to proceed and 7.5 our
of 7.5 tiebreaker proximity points. This score should allow CPD o receive o full award
af its funding request. Flarida Housing’s scaring oclion concerns whether CPD provided
an equily commitment letter which meets the requiremenis of the Universal Cycle
Applicatian and Rule. As will be explained more fully belaw, Florida Housing’s scoring

action in the instant case is erroneaus.

| 6078063 ] 4



Substantial Interests Affected

10.  As on applicant for funds allocated by Florida Housing, CPD's subslantial
interests are adversely affected by the scoring decisions here. The finol scoring actions of
Florida Housing resulted in CPD's application being rejected trem the funding ronge far
Large County Developments. Since the purpase af the loan progrom in general is fo
provide funding to develapers of apartment projects for low income residents, then CPD's
inferests are adversely and substantially affected by the loss of funding. Indeed, without
the requested funding, CPD’s ability to provide much needed affordable hausing units will
be severely jeopardized.

Scoring of CPD’s Application

11.  The Universal Application al Part V requests information regarding the
financing of the proposed project. Specifically, at Part V(D], the Applicalion requires the
Applicant 1o provide information identifying any non-corporation funding commitments.

12, In its original application, CPD provided a letter from Bank of America
which reflected on equity cammitment in The Tempo project as a source af funding.

13.  Aber conducting its preliminary review af the Application and all NOPSEs,
Flarida Housing found as follows:

Per puge 74 of the 2009 Universal Application Instructions, the
equily cammitment must “state the anticipated tatal amaunt of
equity to be provided.” Although, the Applicant provided an
equilty commitment from Bank af America [Exhibit 57) reflecting
the tatal omeount af equity to be provided, the amounts reflected

in the equity commitment are based off @ dollor for dollar, 100%
purchase of the requested allocated tax credits versus what's

16078063.1 5



actually stated in the equity commitment of $.71, 99.99%
purchose of tax credits. Because of this inconsistency, the HC
equity cannot be considered a source of financing.

Per page 74 of the 2009 Universal Application Instructions, the
percentage of credits being purchased must be equal to or less
than the percentage of ownership inferest held by the limited
partner or member. The applicant stated at Exhibit 9 of the
Application that the Investor limited Member interest in the
Applicant entity is 99.98%. However, the equity commitment at
Exhibit 57 states that 99.99% of the HC cllocation is being
purchased. Because af this inconsistency, the HC equity cannot
be considered a saurce of financing.

(See Attachment A}
In response to Florida Housing’s preliminary scoring decision, CPD pravided cure
documents, including a revised equity commitment letter from Bank of America [see
Atlachmenl B).
14.  In response to the Cures, Florida Housing on December 2, 2009, found that

CPD had addressed most scoring issues raised in preliminary scoring and by NOPSEs.
However, Florida Housing concluded that CPD’s cure raised an equity financing letter
issue. Specifically, Florida Housing in its Final Scoring Summary concluded as follows:

As a cure far item 17T, the Applicant provided an equity

commitment; however the total amount af equity listed on the first

page of the equity lelter does not equal the sum of the stated

equily payments in the cammiiment letter.  Therefore, the
commitment could nat be counted as o source of financing.

The Applicant has a permonent financing shorifall  of

$10,299.679.

The Applicant attempted fo cure item 1T by praviding an equity
commitment; however the commitment reflects a larger HC
request amount than applied for, which is not allowable under

60780631 6



paragraph 67-48 004(14){m), F.A.C. Therefore, the commitment
could not be counted as a source of finoncing.

[See AttachmentC )

15 In the instant case, Florida Housing has apparently discovered an
“inconsistency” in the Bank of America commitment letter not based on the equity amount
identified and agreed to by the parties ond listed in the corresponding proforma entry of
$10,142,253. Rather, Florida Housing asserts that the number is nol what the payment
schedule in the letter adds up to ar $10,142,252. Accordingly, Florida Housing, based
on this $1.00 difference or “incansistency,” has determined that CPD's applicotion must
be rejected.

16. Florida Housing's scoring decisian is erroneous for severol reasons.
Initially, as a policy maiter Section V.D{1}{f}, provides thal “commitments, proposals or
letters of intent with conflicting informotion may be determined not 1o meet threshold
depending upon the nature of the inconsistency.” By using this language, Florida
Housing has acknowledged that the inconsistencies may occur in these letters ond unless
the nature of the inconsistency is tatal rejection is not warronted. This policy stalement is
certainly applicable here and the $1.00 difterence here does not warrant rejection,
especially given that the parties hove ogreed to $1.00 more than whal florida Housing
thinks the number should be.

17.  As a factuol matter, the apparent inconsistency here was coused by o

rounding issue involving Bank of America’s internal calculations and confirmed by the

LoO7E06 ) 7



Applicant’s own calculator. Both Bank of America and the calculator used by CPD

apparenily rounded up the equity colculation to the next whole number which equaled

$10,442,253. Indeed, the calculation performed in the letter was confirmed using a

Sharp EL-1801V desk top calculator which yielded the amount of $10,442,253.

Apparently, this was caused by a rounding function in the calculator.  This is why the

number was included in the letter and is an occurate number.

numbers carried out two decimol points are as follows:

Annual Housing Credit Reques! =
Multiply by 10. {for 10 years} =
Multiply by 0.71 =

Multiply by .9999 =

Equity Pay-in Schedule:

$10,442,253.37 distributed as fallows:
Installment No. T — Multiply x .35 =
Installment No. 2 - Multiply by .35 =
Installment No. 3 - Multiply by .20 -
installment No. 4 — Multiply by .10 =

These total $10,442,253.38

$1,470,887.00

$14,708,870.00
$10,443,297.70
$10,442,253.37

$ 3,654,788.68
$ 3,654,788.48
$ 2,088,450.648
$ 1,044,225 .34

The actual calculotion

18.  Natwithstanding any perceived incansistency, the equity commitment letter

meets all the listed requirements of the Universal Applicatian Instructions.

letter includes:

e Terms,

Indeed, the

« Propased interest rate of the consfruction loan {a published

variable index will be acceptable).

» Propased interest rate of the permanent loan {a published

variable index will be acceptable).

1078061 ] 8



» Signature aof all parties, including acceptance by the
Applicant.

s A statement tha! states the commitment, proposal or letter of
intent does not expire before December 31, 2009, with the
exceplion of Local Government issued tax-exemp! bonds,

19, Accordingly, the letter meels the requirements of the Universal Cycle
Application process. This result is not changed by the rounding issue referenced above.
Moreover, a perceived inconsistency resulting from the use of a calculator does not rise to
the level of rejecting this otherwise acceptable application.

WHEREFORE, CPD requests that it be granted an odministrative proceeding io
contest Florida Housing’s erroneous scoring decisions. Ta the extent there are dispuled
issues of fact, this matter should be forwarded to the Division of Administrotive Hearings.
Ultimately, CPD reguests the entry of a Recommended and Final Order which finds that if

has met threshold and awards CPD all applicable poinis.

Respectfully s

Michael P. Do'nc1|dson
FL Bar No. 0802767
CARLTON FIELDS, P A.

P.O. Drawer 190

215 S. Monroe St., Suite 500
Tallohossee, FL 32302
Telephone: (850} 224-1585
Facsimile: [850) 2220398

Counsel for Applicant

16078063 | 9



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the originol of the foregoing has been filed by Hand
Delivery with the Agency Clerk, Florida Housing Finance Corporaticn, 227 N. Brenough
Street, Suile 5000, Tallahassee, FL 323071; and a copy furnished to Wellingten H.
Melfer), II, Esq., Florida Housing Finance Corporation, 227 N, Bronough St., Svite 5000,
Tollohassee, FL 323071, this 28th doy of December, 2009.

—

MICHAEL P. DONALDSON

LGOTROGS ] 10



¥V INIIWHOV1ILV

Fiie #: 2009-114C

Scoring Summary Report
Development Name: The Tempo

As Of: Total Points Met Threshold? |Ability to Procead Tie- | Proximity Tie-
Breaker Points Breaker Points

10/21/2008 61.00 N 6.00 6 25

Prebminary 61.00 N 600 625

NOPSE 61.00 N 6.00 6.25

Final

Final-Rankirg

Scores:

Fila # 2009.114C  Navalanmanl Name The Tamnn

|Itern# | Panl Sectlonl Subsaction [ Description

Avallable Points

Praliminary l NOPSE | Final l Final Ranking

Conslruclion Features & Amenilies

15 111 B 2.a New Construclion 2.00 9.00 .00
15 1 B 2h Rehalhililatinn/Subsianlial Rehabilitation 9.00 n.on 000
28 il B 2 All Developmenls Except SRO 12.00 12.00 12.00
25 I B 2d SRC Developmenls 12.00 D.00 0.00
35 1} B 2.e Energy Conservalion Features 8.00 400 5.00
435 1] B 3 (3reen Building 500 5.00 5.00
Set-Aside Commitment
a8 1 E 1.b.{2} Special Needs Households 4.00 0 00 0 00
65 11 E 1.b (3} Tolal Set-Aside Commitmenl 3.00 300 300
75 11 E 3 Alfardability Period 5.00 500 500
Residen| Programs
85 I F 1 Programs for Non-Elderly & Non-Homeless 8.00 5.00 6.00
85 [ F 2 Programs for Homeless (SRO & Non-5R0O) 600 0.00 000
LS I F 3 Programs lor Elderly 6.00 0.00 0.00
9E 1L F 4 Programs lor Alt Applicanls 8.00 8.00 8 00
Local Government Contnbulions
[los v Ia [Contibutians | 5.00] ooo] 000 | |
_ocal Governrmgnt Ingentives
s v Te lincenuves | 4.00] 400  4.00] [ ]

1ol

10/2142009 1 55.36 PM



Reason(s) Scores Not Maxed:

kem # |Reason(s) Created As Result | Rescinded As Result
55 Because the Applicant did not commit Lo sel aside al least 50% of the proposed Development's |Preliminary

EL1 units for Special Needs Households, the Application is not eligible for Special Needs points.
105 |The Applicant provided the Local Governmeni Verification of Contribution — Loan form and Preliminary

payment slream calculalion behind Exhibit 45. However, lhe amount lisled on lhe Local
Government Verificalion of Conlribulion — Loan form was $4,080,147, while the loan amounl
used on the payment stream 1o calculate the PY of the loan was $4,080,145. Per page 61 of the
2009 Universal Application Insiructions, in order lo he considered complele and eligible for
points the payment stream calculalion must be aitached 1o the Local Governmenl Verificalion of
Contribulion — Loan form. Therefare, because the incorrecl paymenl siream was allached, the
Applicant received zero points for Lacal Gavernment Contributions.

205

10/21/2009 1.55 36 PM



Threshold{s) Failed:

Itam #

Part! Section

T

Subsection

Description

v D

2

HC Equily

Reason(s)

Created as
Result of

Rascindad as
Result of

Per page 74 of the 2009 Universal Application
Instructians, the equity commitment must "state the
anticipated lotal amount of equily lo be provided"”.
Although, the Applicant provided an equily commitment
from Bank of America (Exhibil 57) reflecting the total
amount of equity to be provided, the amounts reflected in
the equity commitmenl are based off of a dollar for dollar,
100% purchase of Ihe reqoesled allocated tax credils,
versus whal's aclually stated in the eguily commitmenl of
$.71, 99.99% purchase of tax credits. Because of lhis
inconsistency, the HC equity cannot be considered a
source of financing.

Preliminary

27

HC Equity

aT

Non-Corporation
Funding

Per page 74 of the 2009 Universal Applicalion
Instructions, the percenlage of credits being purchased
must be equal o or less lhan lhe percentage of
ownership inlerest held by the limited pariner or member.
The Applicant stated at Exhibil 8 of the Application {hat
the Invesior Limited Member inlerest in the Applicant
entity is 89.98% However, the equity commitment at
Exhibit 57 states thal 99.99% of the HC allocation is being
purchased. Because ol this inconsistency. the HC eguity
cannot be considered a source of financing.

Preliminary

The Applicant listed a "Land Note” of $338.042 as 2
source of financing. However, the documentalion
provided behind Exhibil 52 does not meet the
requirements for debt financing as required by page 71 of
the 2009 Universal Application Instruclions. Therefore, it
Gould not be considered as a source of financing.

Preliminary

aT

Conslruclion/Rehab
Analysis

5T

Permanenl Anzlysis

The Application has a conslruction financing shorttail of
$6.407 503

Preliminary

The Application has a permanent linancing shortfall of

310,468,978,

Preliminary

1072142009 1 55 30 PM



Ability To Proceed Tia-Breakar Points:

o -_"[—____- . : A Ava_il_al;lt;_ ' | Final
ltem # | Part! Section| Subsection |Description Points | Preliminary | NOPSE ' Final | Ranking
1A th C 1 Site Plan/Plat Approval 1.00 1.00 1.00

24 1] C 3a Availability of Eleciricity 1.00 100 1.00

3A ] C 3b Availability of Waler . 1.00 1.00 1.00

an Il C 3c Availability of Sewer 1.00 1.00 1.00

5A Il C id Availability of Roads 1.00 1.00 1.00

BA Il C 4 Appropriately Zonad 1.00 1.00 1.00

Proximity Tie-Breaker Points:

! Availeble Final |
tem # | Part| Section| Subsection |Description Points Preliminary | NOPSE | Final | Rankin
P n o |A 10.b {2) (a) |Grocery Store 1.25 1.25 1.25
2P il A 10.b6.(2) (b) [Public School 1.25 0.00 0.00
3p i A 10.b {2) {c) [Medical Facilty 1.25 0.00 0.00
4P I A 10.b.{2){d) |Pharmacy 1.25 0.00 0.00
5P n (A 10.b.{2) (e) |Public Bus Stop or Melro-Rail Stop 125 1.25 125
6P | A 10.c Proximity to Development on FHFC Development 375 375 375

Proximity List
7P 1L A 10.a Involvement of a PHA 7.50 000 0.00
Reason(s) for Failure to Achieve Selected Proximily Tie-Breaker Points:
i |
Ko # Reason{s) | Created As Result | Rescinded As Result
2P The Applicant is nol eligible lor Public School poinls because the Address lor the Public School  |Preliminary
does nol include the name of the cily as required.

40lb 10/2112009 1:55:36 PM



Additional Application Comments:

Item #

1C

Part

Seaction

Subsection

Description

Comment(s)

Created as
Result of

] Rescinder-:lzé
Result of

E

1.b

- |
Set-Asde Cammilmenl !Although Lhe Applicanl lailed Lo indicale at Part [ILE.1.b.

(1} whether the proposed Development qualifies as a Sel-
Aside Location A Development, Florida Housing was able
to determine Irom the Development Address thal the
proposed Development does not qualify as a2 Sel-Aside
Localion A Development.

Preiiminary

Developer Fee

The maximum Developer fee of 16 percent was exceeded
by $905,311. Therefore, the Oevelgper fee and the Total
Development Cosl were reduced by this amounl.

Preliminary

ac

41C

Development Cost Pro

‘Farma

The maximum General Conlractor fge was exceeded by
%1 and adjusted down 1g $2,063.157. This had na
matenal impact an the Developmert.

|
! Non-Corporation
Funding

Preliminary

1The funding commitment in the amount of $3386,042 found
in the Amended Purchase Canlract in Exhibit 59 is a
capital cantribulion the Applicanl will pay Lhe Seller ol 1he
property. Page 70 af the Application Instructions slales
Lthat capital cantribulions will not be considered a saurce

10

Proxirnity

‘of finanong,
Tha Applicant qualified for 3.75 aulomalic proximity points
at 6P.

Preliminary

Preliminary

Sol5

1421/2009 1.55 3¢ PM



2009 CURE FORM

(Submit s SEPARATE form for EACH reason relative to
EACH Application Part, Section, Subsection, and Exhibit)

This Cyre Form is being submitted with regard to Application No, 2009-114C and
pertains to:

PantV  Section A Subsection 1 Exhibit No. {i applicable)

The attached information is submitted in response to thc 2009 Universal Scorng
Summary Report because:

X I. Preliminary Scoring and/or NOPSE scoring resulted in the imposition of'a
tailure to achieve maximum points, a failure to achieve threshold, and/or a
failure to aehieve maximum proXimily points relative {o lhe Part, Section.
Subsection, and/or Exhibit stated above. Check applicable trem(s) below:

2009 Universal Created by:
Scoring ! Preliminary NOPSE
i Summary ! Scoring Scoring
' Report '
|
L_l Reason Score Not | ' |
Maxed : Tiem No. S ij D
|
]
(] Reason abitity 1o | |
Proceed Score Not lemNo. A ] : ]
|

Maxed

D Reason Failed tem No. I T > []

Threshold
I ——
El Reason Proximity
Poins Not Maxed femNo. P D D
(] Additignal Comment liem No. C ] [:l “
L. i
=3 Other changes are necessary 10 keep the Applicadon consistent:

This revision or additional documentation is submitied 10 address an issue
resulting from a cure (o Part V Section D Subsection? Exhibit 57 (if
applicable).

ATTACHMENT B



Brief Statement of Explanation regarding
Application 2009-114C

As a part of preliminary scoring,_Applican! failed threshold due 1w the inconsistency ot

the equity commitmen provided at Exhibit 57 reflecting the cotal amount of eguity to be

dollar, 100% purchasc of the required allocated tax credits, versus what's actually stated

in the equity commitment of .71, 99.99% purchase of 1ax credits, which thereby resulted

io the Housing Credit equity not being_considered as a squrce of financing.

In geeordance with Rule Chapter 67-48-004(6), F.A.C., Applicant has provided a new

Letter of Intent (Exhibit 58) and said Housing Credit Equity is now counted as a source

of financing, Please note thal Applicant has identified that an error was made 1 its injtial

Application submission gn page 20 - Funding Request for Competitive Housing Credit

(Annuaf Amount) and hys revised said pape 20 in the cure which immediately lollows.




BankofAmerica ..

>

Bank of AmEricg

Crnanjunity Devciopmen, Raaking Groun
L ATM-R.29

T35 Crmgt Sizcet, Tord Pliags
Concord, C4 520

Clhoswoplier L owy

Semior Vice Presudon

Te' 95692 6819

bax aad 474 (943

October 22, 200%

Ms. Roxanne Amoroso

CP Development Group 2, T.LC

/o Bank of Amencas Community Developinent Cotporation
101 E. Kennedy Bivd.

Tamwpa, FL. 33602

Re: Parncrship: CP Development Oroup 2 LLC
Development:.  The fempo
Location, Tampa, Florida

Dear Roxanne:

Thank you for the oppertunily fo provide this letier af intem to make an equity investnent in your limited liabitity
company (LLC), subject to prelininary and final investor approval. Bank of America, N.A. is interested in being
the equity Invesior for the developmeny, The Tempo, a to-be—~oistrucled 146 unit family Tental development
receiving 995 housing credits. This letter of inient outlines cerain <rms and condilions thal would be the basis of an
operating sgrecmien| tw be entered iow amony, We member (5) and Bank of America, N.A. 25 the investment
member.

Based on the information you pruvided tu us, we have propared this letier ofintent under the following lerms and
2ssumptions:

L.

2.

Anticipaled Annyal Hoysing Credji Allocaliop, The anneal anticipated tax credit amounl is §1,470.887

amourd of Low-tncome Housing Tax G1cdis being reccived by Bank of America, N A, as Invesior s 99.99%%.
Syndicution Raie: The Syndication Kaie 15 71%, or 71 cents per eredit re2e ved by the inviestor.

Inveswor Equity Coninbution: The Investor Equity Comnbulivn is $10,442,253, the praduc: calculaied by
multiphying the Anlicipated Anruq] | {ousing Credit Allocation hy the number of Credit Years (10), multiplying
by Perccntage of Ownership and Credic Allocation (99.99%), and multaplying times the Syndicaiion Rate
{0713 (1,470,887 x 10 5 0.7] x .9999 - 510,442 253},

Equity Pay-in Scheduie: The [nvestor will make equity comrributions 1g the L1CC 5 accordance with the
follow:ng schedule.

]n_sta]lmeﬂi Eo___l_ Paid prior 10 ar 5imullaneous with the ClDSiI‘Ig of

construclion fthancing, Jh0% 33634788
Instaliment No. 2: Paid at 50% consiructian complevion 35.0% $3,654.788
ingtallment No. 3: Paid a1 Canstruction Completion 200% 32,083,431
Instaliment Ni. 4: Paid a¢ Sabilization snd receipt of §609< 1002 §1.044.225

The otal amount of equity being provided by the Javestar is, 100 0% $10,442.253



6. Tolal Amount of Equity Reiny Provided Prios w Complenion of Construction: The tolal amoun: pairt prior o
the complelion of construchion {ingluding lnsiallments No. | and 7)15: §7,309,576.

7. Commiyment Expirajjon: Pleasrt poic thac s gommitment shall expire an August 5. 2010.1n addivion, please
node that this squity Invesimen is subjeci 0 acceptance of a Bank of America proposal for construction deb
nnd 1erm debt via our End-io-Lind preduct, verification of prejection information. and compietion of car
underwriting, duc diligence and dacumention. Specific orms ol buth the cyuity snd debt will be provided
upon ompletion of our nunna! due diligenee process.

The terms of 1ne equily commilment wis! irnclude the futlowing

»  Project rends underwriticn al & level nn greater than W% of markel renes.

Deht Service Uoverage, inciusive of reseryes, greater chan 1.15:7.00.

Vecancyicgllection loss of 7% or greavr

Replacement Rescrves of $250 per bnit per year or grealer,

A Licn Free Completion and Developunent Delicit Gnaratly.

An Operaling Defcil Guaranty. represeniiag 4 minkmum of 6 smomhs of opcrating expense pius musi pay

debr service, fur a icrn of 3 years (0llowg 3 consecunve manths of breakeven operations

s A compliance period Tax Credit and Weeapture Guaranty and Repurchase Agreement fram the
development entity and principals.

a  Adjuster clauses for the delayed dclivery or the reducnon in credits.

. 8

| beticve Bank of America’s LIHTC cquity and affordable hous:ng debt produces will provide you with the srength
of Bank of America’s franchise, as well as competiuve pricing, and erprdited underwriting and closing.

! lock Torward te working with you.
Executed:

Bank of America, M. A

By: Christopher Long
Sanior Vice Presidon:
Bank of America, N.A.

Diate: October 22, 2009

Acknowledged and Executed:

evelopmens Group 2, LLC

Ey‘. AXANNS AIMOIDN0 _
Aank of America Community Develnpment Comparation. Member,
CP Developneat Group 2, L1L.C

Dow: Qctaber 27 2009
¢c; d. Leon

J. Rodman
R. Amorose



O INAWHIVLLY

File #: 2009-114C

Scoring Summary Report

Development Name: The Tempo

As Of. Total Points Met Threshold? | Ability to Procead Tia- | Proximity Tie-
Breaker Points Breaker Points

121032009 70.00 N 6.00 7.50

Preliminary 61.00 N 6.00 6.25

NOPSE 61.00 N 6.00 6.25

Finai 70.00 N 6.00 7.50

Final-Ranking

Scores:

Sile # 2009-114C

Develnomean! Name: Tha Tamnn

|Item#—| Pan| Secﬂon' Subsection [Description

Available Points

Preliminary |NOPSE | Final | Final Ranking

Cons:ruclion Features & Amenilies

15 1l 8 2.a New Construclion 9.00 5.00 9.00 9.00
15 1l B 2b Rebahililalion/Subsianlial Rehabilitation 9.00 0.00 0.00 a0a
25 1 B 2c All Developments Except SRO 12 00 12.00 12.00{ 12.00
25 1] B8 2.d SRO Developments 12.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 1] B 2.e Energy Conservalion Features 9 00 900 9.00 9.00
45 ti B 3 Green Building 5.00 5.00 5.00 500
Sel-Aside Commilment
55 1 E 1b{2) Special Needs Households 4.00 0.00 0.00 4.00
65 il E 1.b.(3} Tolal Sel-Aside Commilment .00 3.00 3.00 3.00
75 1l E 3 Allordabilily Period 5.00 5.00 500 5.00
Residenl Programs
8s 1l F 1 Prograrus lur Non-Eldery & Non-Homeless 5.00 600 6 00 6.00
85 i F 2 Programs for Homeless (SRO & Non-SRO) G.00 000 000 0.00
85 ni F K} Programs for Elderly 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95 1]l F 4 Programs lor All Applicanls 8.00 800 800 8.00
Local Governmenl Contribulions
fos v |a [Contribotions 5.00] ool o000l sogf |
Local Governmenl Incenlives
[13s v |8 lincenuves 4.00| aoo]  400] 4.00f |

1ol 5

127212009 9:56:49 AM



Reason(s) Scores Not Maxed:

ltem # |Reason(s) | Created As Result Rescinded As Rasult

53 Because lhe Applicant did nol commil 1o sel aside at least 50% of \he proposed Development's |Preliminary Final
EL! units for Special Needs Households, the Application is not eligible for Special Needs points.

108 Tha Applicant provided the Local Governmenl Verificalion of Contribution — Loan form and Preliminary Final
payment stream calculation behind Exhibit 45, However, lhe amount lisled on the Local
Government Verificalion of Contribution — Loan form was $4 080,147, while the loan amount
used on the payment stream to calculate the PV of the loan was $4,080,145. Per page 61 of the
2009 Universal Application Instruclions, in order lo be considered complela and sligible for
points the paymenlt stream calculation must be atlached to the Local Government Verificalion of
Contribution — Loan form. Therefore, because the incorrect payment stream was attached, the
Applicant received zero points for Local Government Contributions.

2alb 12122009 9 56 49 AM



Threshold(s) Failed:

i : Created as | Rescinded as
‘tem # | Part| Section| Subsection Description Reason(s) Result of Result of

1T v D 2 HC Equily Per page 74 of lhe 2009 Universal Applicalion Praliminary Final
Instructions, lhe equity commitmenl musl “slate the
anlicipated tolal amounl ol equily to be provided”,
Although, the Applicant provided an equily commitment
from Bank of America (Exhibil 57) refllecling the total
amount of equity to be provided. the amounts reflected in
the equity commitment are based off of a dollar for dollar,
100% purchase of the requested allocated tax credits,
versus what's actually staled in the equily commilmenl of
3.71. 99.99% purchase of lax credits. Because of this
incensisiency, the HC equily cannol be considered a
source of financing.

2T v D 2 HC Equily Per page 74 of lhe 2009 Universal Application Preliminary Final
Instructions, lhe percenlage of credits being purchased
must be equal to or less than the percentage of
ownership inleresl held by the limited pariner or member.
The Applicant stated at Exhibilt 8 of (he Applicalion thal
the Inveslor Limiled Member inleresl in the Applicant
entily is 98.98%. However, the equity commitmenl al
Exhibit 57 stales thal 99.99% of lhe HC allocation is being
purchased. Because of lhis inconstslency, the HC equity
cannot be considered a source of financing.

T vV D 1 Non-Corporalion The Applicant listed a "Land Note" of $336,042 as a Preliminary Final
Funding source ol financing. However, the documentalion
provided bebind Exhibit 59 does nol meet the
requirements for debl financing as required by page 71 of
the 2009 Universal Applicalion Instruclions. Therelore, it
could not he considered as a snurce af financging.

aT v B Canstruction/Rehab. | The Application has & construclion financing shaorifall of Preliminary Final
Analysis $6,407.503.
aT v B Permanent Analysis The Applicalion has a permanenl financing shorifall of Preliminary Final
$10,468,579.
aT v D 2 HC Equity As a cure for ilem 1T, the Appicant provided an equily Final

commitment: however lhe tolal amounl of equity listed on
the first page of the equity lelter does not equa! (he sum
of the stated equily paymenis in the commilment ietler.
Therefore, the commilment could nol be counted as a
source of financing

T v B Construction/Rehab. | The Applicant has a conslruction financing shorifall of Fmnal
L Analysis $5.114.245,

3afb 12/2/2009 9.50.49 &M



! ! o | Created as | Rescinded as
ltem # | Part| Seclion, Subseclion Description Reason(s) Result of Result of
8T Y B Permanen! Analysis The Applicant has a permanent finanting shorifall of Final
$10,299,679.
aT vV D 2 HC Equity The Applicant atllempted lo cure item 1T by providing an Final
equity commitmenl; however (he commiiment reflects a
larger HC reguest amount than applied lor, which is not
allowable under paragraph 67-48.004(14){m), F AC.
Therefore, the commitment could rol be counted as a
source of financing.

Ahility To Proceed Tie-Breaker Points:

!, Avaitable Final
ltem# | Part| Section| Subsection |Description Points Prefiminary | NOPSE | Final | Rankin
1A i |c 1 Site Plan/Plat Approval 1.00 1.00 1.001 1.00
2A 1 C 3.a Availability of Electricity 1.00 1.00 1001 100
3A H |C 3.b Availability of Water 1.00 1.00 1.00f 1.00
4A 11 C 3.c Availability of Sewer 1.00 1.00 1.00] 1.00
5A 14 C a.d Avanlability of Roads 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
BA Ll C 4 Appropriately Zoned 1.00 1.00 1.00] 1.00
Proximity Tie-Breaker Points:

| Available | Final
tam# | Part| Section| Subsecton |Description Polnts Preliminary | NOPSE | Final | Ranking
1P n |A 10.b.(2} (a) |Grocery Store 1.25 1.25 125 1.25
2P A 10.b.{2) (b} [Public School 1.25 0.00 0.00f 1.25
ap A 10.b.{2) () |Medwical Facility 1.25 0.00 0.00| 0.00
4P i A 10 b.(2) (d) |Pharmacy 1.25 0.00 0.00| 0.00
5P oA 10.b.(2) (¢) |Public Bus Slop or Metro-Raii Stop 1.25 1.25 1.25| 1.25
GP | A 10.c Proximity 1o Developmenl cn FHFC Development 3.75 3.75 3.75 3.5
Proximily Lis
7P Hl A 10.a Involvement ol a PHA 750 0.00 0.00 0.00

Reason{s} for Failure to Achieve Selected Proximity Tie-Breaker Points:

-
§

tem #

Reason(s)

Created As Result

Rescinded As Result

2P

The Applicant is not eligible for Public School points because the Address lor lhe Public School
does not include lhe name of |he cily as required.

Preliminary

Final

405

12/2/2009 9 56:49 A



Additional Applicalion Comments:
—_ )
ltem # |Part

Section

St:lbsection

Descriplion

Comment{s) !

1C

2C

E

1.b

Ereated as
Result of

Rescinded as
Result of

Set-Aside Commitment |Although Lhe Applicant failed to indicale al Par HI.E.1.b

{1} whelher the proposed Developmenl gqualifies as a Set-!
iAside Location A Development, Florida Hausing was able
‘to delermine from the Developmeni Address that the
proposed Development does not qualify as a Sel-Aside
Location A Development,

Preliminary

Develaper Fee

The maximum Developer fee of 16 percent was exceeded
by $905,311. Therefore, the Developer fee and the Telal
Development Cost were reduced by this amount.

Preliminary

Final

ac

Development Cost Pro
Forma

The maximum General Contraclor lee was exceeded by
$1 and adjusted down to $2,063,157. This had no
malenal impact on the Development.

Preliminary

Finat

5C

10

Non-Corporation
Funding

: F’roximit};" -

The funding commitment in the amount of $336,042 found

in the Amended Purchase Contract in Exhibit 569 is a

capilal contribution (he Applicanl will pay lhe Seller of the

praperty. Page 70 of the Applicalion Instructions stales

that capital conlribulions will not be considered a source
of financing.

Preliminary

Final

The Applicanl qualified for 3.75 automatic proximity points
at 6P.

Preliminary

5o0l5

121212009 B.55 49 AM



